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Please contact Abbie Strickland, Planner, at 707-441-2630 or by email at 

astrickland@co.humboldt.ca.us if you have any questions about the scheduled public hearing 

item. 



AGENDA ITEM TRANSMITTAL 

 

Hearing Date 

September 16, 2021 

Subject   

Special Permit  

Contact 

Abbie Strickland  

 

Project Description The applicant is seeking a Special Permit for one-acre of pre-existing outdoor 

commercial cannabis cultivation. Light deprivation techniques are utilized to achieve two 

harvests annually. Water for irrigation will be sourced from a proposed well. The applicant is 

proposing to install 151,800 gallons of water storage. The applicant's estimated annual water use 

is 77,000 gallons. Energy for the project will be sourced from a proposed solar array. No generators 

will be used on site for cannabis cultivation or ancillary activities. Processing will occur on site and 

two full-time employees and a maximum of six seasonal employees will work on site. A Special 

Permit is also required for existing cultivation sites on slopes of 15-30% and for remediation efforts 

within the Streamside Management Area. 

 

Project Location: The project is located in the County of Humboldt, in the in the Dinsmore area, on 

the north side of River Road, approximately 3,500 feet west from the intersection of River Road 

and Eight Mile Ridge Road, on the property known as 662 River Road. 

 

Present Plan Land Use Designations:  Residential Agriculture (RA20-160), Density: Range is 20 to 160 

acres per unit, 2017 General Plan, Slope Stability: High Instability (3). 

 

Present Zoning: Forestry Recreation (FR) Minimum building site area 40 acres (B-5(40)) 

 

Application Number: PLN-2019-16086  

  

Assessor Parcel Numbers:  208-231-002 

 

Applicant 

Westpoint Timberland Inc. 

Vu, Luu  

PO Box 80743 

Las Vegas, NV 89180 

Owner 

Doctors Hearth, LLC 

7997 Dark Hollow Pl. 

Las Vegas, NV 89117  

 

Environmental Review:  The proposed project is statutorily exempt from the provisions of the 

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) per section 15270 (Projects Which Are Disapproved) 

of the CEQA Guidelines.  
 

State Appeal Status:  The proposed project is NOT appealable to the California Coastal 

Commission 

 

Major Issues:   Inconsistency with Humboldt County Code, lack of adequate information to 

support making required findings for approval, and uncooperative applicants. 
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Westpoint Timberland, Inc. 

PLN-2019-16086 

APN: 208-231-002 

 

Recommended Commission Action: 

1. Describe the application as a public hearing; 

2.  Request that staff present the project; 

3. Open the public hearing and receive testimony; and  

4. Close the hearing and take the following action:  

 

Find the project exempt from environmental review pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 

15270, make the finding that the project site is in violation of Humboldt County Code and that the 

applicant has not provided the County the information necessary to make the required findings 

for approval and adopt the Resolution denying the proposed Westpoint Timberland, Inc. project.  

 

Executive Summary:  For Planning Commission consideration is an application under the 

Commercial Cannabis Land Use Ordinance (CCLUO) for a Special Permit for 43,560 square feet 

(one acre) of existing outdoor commercial cannabis cultivation. Special Permits are also required 

for existing cultivation sites on slopes of 15-30% and for remediation efforts within the Streamside 

Management Area. 

 

Staff is recommending denial of the project because the applicant has been unresponsive to 

County requests for information and has repeatedly violated county ordinance.  The submitted 

application does not include evidence to support making the required findings under Section 312-

17.1 of the Humboldt County Code (required findings for all permits).  This project is not consistent 

with section 314-55.4.12.1.1, which states that permittees and operators shall conduct all 

commercial cannabis activities in compliance with all applicable state laws and County 

ordinances. By initiating cultivation prior to permit approval, the applicant has violated the 

Humboldt County Code, as well as violated various provisions of state law as described below.   

 

The Westpoint Timberland, Inc., application was submitted on December 27, 2019, at which time 

the applicant signed the Application Form acknowledging that applications that are not 

complete or do not contain truthful and accurate information may result in denial of the 

application. The Cultivation Operations Plan and Site Plan submitted by the applicant referenced 

the project as being proposed. However, on August 3rd, 2020, a Violation Letter was sent to the 

applicant for unauthorized cultivation totaling 8,793 square feet without the required County and 

State permits. The applicant paid the penalty fee and was notified that repeated unauthorized 

cultivation would lead denial of the permit application.  

 

On August 20, 2021, the applicant and property owner received a second Violation Letter for the 

unauthorized cultivation of 8,750 square feet. The applicant was notified that the Planning 

Department intended to take the application forward to the Planning Commission for denial. The 

applicant was also provided with the opportunity to withdraw their application. No response from 

the applicant or property owner was received.  

 

Summary: The submitted application does not include enough evidence to support making the 

required findings under Section 312-17.1.  Because cultivation was initiated without a permit, the 

project is not consistent with 314-55.4.12.1.1, which states that permittees and operators shall 

conduct all commercial cannabis activities in compliance with all applicable state laws and 

County ordinances.  Finally, the department has attempted to contact the applicant and the 

applicant has failed to respond.  
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ALTERNATIVES: The Planning Commission could elect to direct staff to continue to attempt to reach 

the applicant to resolve the outstanding issues and continue processing the application in 

accordance with HCC Section 312-4.1 et seq.  However, given that staff has made multiple 

attempts to contact the applicant and he has been unresponsive, staff does not recommend this 

alternative.  
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RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION 

OF THE COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT 

Resolution Number: 21-  

Records Number: PLN-2019-16086  

Assessor’s Parcel Number: 208-231-002 

 

Resolution by the Planning Commission of the County of Humboldt certifying compliance with the 

California Environmental Quality Act and denying the Westpoint Timberland, Inc., Special Permit.  

 

WHEREAS, Westpoint Timberland, Inc., submitted an application on December 27, 2019 for a Special 

Permit for one-acre of pre-existing outdoor commercial cannabis cultivation; and  

 

WHEREAS, the property was operated in violation of the county ordinance and state law; and  

 

WHEREAS, the project is statutorily exempt from environmental review pursuant to Section 15270 of the 

State CEQA Guidelines (projects which are disapproved); and 

 

WHEREAS, the Humboldt County Planning Commission held a duly-noticed public hearing on 

September 16, 2021, and reviewed, considered, and discussed the application for a Special Permit, 

reviewed and considered all evidence and testimony presented at the hearing. 

 

Now, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Planning Commission makes all the following findings: 

 

1.  FINDING:  Project Description: A Special Permit for one-acre of pre-existing outdoor 

commercial cannabis cultivation. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  Project File: PLN-2019-16086 

2.  FINDING:  CEQA.  The requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act have 

been complied with. The project is statutorily exempt from CEQA as it is a 

project which is not approved. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  Section 15270 of the CEQA Guidelines 

   FINDINGS FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 

3.  FINDING  The proposed development is not consistent with the requirements of the 

CCLUO Provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 EVIDENCE a)  The applicant has repeatedly violated Humboldt County Code Section 314-

55.4.12.1.1 which states that permittees and operators shall conduct all 

commercial cannabis activities in compliance with all applicable state laws 

and County ordinances.  

  b)  By cultivating without the required state license, the applicant has violated 

various provisions of state law.    
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DECISION 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the Humboldt County Planning 

Commission does hereby: 

 

• Adopt the findings set forth in this resolution; and 

 

• Denies the Special Permits for Westpoint Timberland, Inc., based upon the Findings 

and Evidence. 

 

Adopted after review and consideration of all the evidence on September 16, 2021. 

The motion was made by COMMISSIONER __________________and second by COMMISSIONER 

______________ and the following ROLL CALL vote: 

 

AYES: COMMISSIONERS:  

NOES: COMMISSIONERS:  

ABSENT: COMMISSIONERS:  

ABSTAIN: COMMISSIONERS: 

DECISION:   

 

 

I, John Ford, Secretary to the Planning Commission of the County of Humboldt, do hereby certify 

the foregoing to be a true and correct record of the action taken on the above-entitled matter 

by said Commission at a meeting held on the date noted above.   

 

 

 

    

  ______________________________   

  John Ford, Director 

  Planning and Building Department 
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ATTACHMENT 1 

 

VIOLATION LETTERS  
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C O U N T Y  O F  H U M B O L D T  
P L A N N I N G  A N D  B U I L D I N G  D E P A R T M E N T  

C A N N A B I S  S E R V I C E S  D I V I S I O N  

 
3015 H Street Eureka CA 95501    

Fax: (707) 268-3792   Phone: (707)445-7541  
 

 
August 20, 2021 

 
Westpoint Timberland Inc. 

c/o Lu Vuu 

P.O. Box 80743 

Las Vegas, NV 89180 

 

RE: Permit Application No. 16086, APN 208-231-002 

 

Lu Vuu, 

 

On August 3, 2020, a letter identifying a violation of county ordinance due to approximately 8,793 

square-feet of unauthorized commercial cannabis cultivation occurring on the parcel was sent to 

you (attached).  This letter identified the steps necessary to bring the application back into 

compliance, which included the removal of all unauthorized cannabis and related infrastructure 

and the payment of a financial penalty for the unauthorized cannabis. This letter also stated that 

repeated unauthorized cultivation will lead to denial of the permit application.  

 

As part of its ongoing review of cannabis projects, the Planning and Building Department 

evaluates satellite imagery of cultivation areas. According to our records, there are no active 

permits to cultivate currently in place at this property. Based upon the aerial imagery provided 

below, it appears that 8,750 square-feet of unauthorized commercial cannabis cultivation is 

occurring currently. The analysis of satellite imagery includes evidence that greenhouses have 

been constructed and tarps utilized (see attached images).  All cannabis and cannabis 

infrastructure must be removed from the property no later than Monday August 30, 2021. If 

evidence is not submitted demonstrating the removal, this issue will be referred to code 

enforcement for action. 

 

Additionally, based on the repeated violation of county ordinance and state law, the county 

intends to recommend to the Planning Commission that your project be denied.  We are currently 

working to schedule this for a hearing, and you will be billed for the effort and cost involved in 

preparing the project for hearing.  Alternatively, you may withdraw your application and avoid 

the expense of this effort. 

 

If you have questions about this letter, please contact Cliff Johnson, Supervising Planner at (707) 

268-3721 or at cjohnson@co.humboldt.ca.us  
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Figure 1: Aerial Imagery March 2021 
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Figure 2: Aerial Imagery April 2021 
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Figure 3: Aerial Imagery May 2021 
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Figure 4: Aerial Imagery June 2021 
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August 03, 2020 
 
Westpoint Timberland, Inc. co Luu Vu 
PO Box 80743 
Las Vegas, NV 89180 
 
RE: Permit Application No. 16086, APN 208-231-002-000  
 
Westpoint Timberland, Inc. co Luu Vu, 
 
As part of its ongoing review of cannabis projects, the Planning and Building Department 
evaluates satellite imagery of cultivation areas. That review process has identified a potential 
violation for the above referenced project. The County is committed to helping all cannabis 
applicants remedy violations and comply with local and state regulations. Your immediate 
attention is requested to resolve the issues described below.  

 
According to our records, there are no active permits to cultivate currently in place at this 
property. Analysis of satellite imagery has concluded that cultivation is occurring without the 
required permits and approvals. Specifically, unauthorized cultivation measured at 8,793 square 
feet appears to be occurring currently. 

 
The penalty fee for the unauthorized cultivation is calculated by multiplying the area of 
unauthorized cultivation by twice the Measure S Excise Tax ($2 a square foot for outdoor and $4 
a square foot for mixed light cultivation). The total penalty for the unauthorized cultivation 
described in this letter is $17,587.00. The area of unauthorized cultivation must also be removed 
and restored immediately. Please also be advised that repeated unauthorized cultivation will 
lead to denial of the permit application. 
 
Response Required 
The following options are available, and a response must be communicated to the Department 
in writing within 10 days:  
 

1. If the aerial imagery analysis is accurate, resolve the violation by paying the penalty fee 
and removing the unauthorized cultivation area including infrastructure; OR 
 

2. Withdraw the application, remove all cannabis related fixtures and equipment from the 
parcel, and remediate, restore, and restock any disturbed area to their natural 
condition; OR 

3. Respond to this letter with clear and substantial evidence to establish why the 
unauthorized cultivation did not occur.  
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Responses must be received within 10 days of the date of this letter. If no response is received 
within 10 days of the date of this letter, the application will be prepared for hearing with the 
evidence presently in the file. Staff will recommend denial and refer the project for enforcement 
actions.      

If you have questions about this letter, please contact resolution liaison Branden Howton at (707) 
476-2367 or at bhowton1@co.humboldt.ca.us  
 
Sincerely, 

 
Cliff Johnson 
Supervising Planner 
 
ENC: Satellite Imagery 
EC: gasdoc@gmail.com; brittany@humboldtlogistics.co 
CC:  
 
Agent: 
Humboldt Logistics attn: Brittany Massaro 
PO Box 684 
Fortuna, CA 95540 
 
Owner: 
Doctors Hearth LLC 
7997 Dark Hollow Pl 
Las Vegas, NV 89117 
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Planet Team (2020)
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ATTACHMENT 2 

 

CULTIVATION AND OPERATIONS PLAN 
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ATTACHMENT 3 

 

SITE PLAN 
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